

Nos. 20-35721, 20-35727, and 20-35728

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, et al.,
Plaintiffs/ Appellees,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior, et al.,
Defendants/ Appellants,

and

KING COVE CORPORATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/ Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Alaska
No. 3:19-cv-00216 (Hon. John W. Sedwick)

**FEDERAL APPELLANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

KENNETH M. LORD
Attorney
U.S. Department of the Interior

DAVENÉ D. WALKER
MICHAEL T. GRAY
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
701 San Marco Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
michael.gray2@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The panel opinion is consistent with <i>Fox</i> and <i>Village of Kake</i>	4
II. The panel’s holding that Section 1302(h) of ANILCA allowed Interior to consider the benefits of the land exchange to the people of King Cove does not conflict with precedent and presents no question of exceptional importance.....	9
III. The panel’s holding that Title XI of ANILCA does not apply to a land exchange under Section 3192(h) of the statute is a matter of straightforward statutory interpretation that presents no question of great public importance.....	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Angoon v. Marsh,
749 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1984) 9

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 1, 4

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 6

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 6

Organized Village of Kake v. USDA,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) 5, 6

Sturgeon v. Frost,
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)..... 9

United States v. Hernandez-Estrada,
749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014) 6

United States v. Ross,
848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 6

Statutes and Court Rules

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act

16 U.S.C. § 3103(c) 12

16 U.S.C. § 3162(1)..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 3164(a) 15

16 U.S.C. § 3192(a) 11

16 U.S.C. § 3192(h)..... 12, 15

16 U.S.C. § 1392(h)(1).....13
